
From: Chambers - Catanzariti VP  
Sent: Monday, 4 December 2017 5:27 PM 

To: Mark Helm; AMOD 
Cc: Rachel Liebhaber; Lucy Fisher; jbandara@hmblaw.com.au; dwilkinson@myadvantage.com.au; 

manthony@professionalsaustralia.org.au; Keiran Brown; employmentrelations@nswact.lasa.asn.au; 
'David Reid'; 'Anna-Maria Wade'; 'Andrew McCarthy'; hepworthl@ramsayhealth.com.au; Leigh 

Svendsen; newerair@gmail.com; 'Ruchi Bhatt'; Jenna Field; katrina@kmir.com.au 

Subject: RE: FWC Matter No. 2016/31 - 4 Year Review of the Health Professionals and Support 
Services Award 2010 

 
Dear Mr Helm, 
 
Thank you for your email. 
 
Given the substance of this correspondence and the travelling commitments of the Full Bench, the 
Full Bench enquires whether the hearing dates could be shifted to Tuesday, 12 December and 
Wednesday, 13 December only. 
 
We request the parties inform our chambers in relation to this request by close of business 
tomorrow. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Josh Martin 
Associate to Vice President Catanzariti AM 
 
Fair Work Commission 
Tel: (02) 9308 1966 
 
chambers.catanzariti.vp@fwc.gov.au 
 
Level 10, 80 William Street 
East Sydney NSW 2011 
 
www.fwc.gov.au 
 
 
From: Mark Helm [mailto:markh@lasa.asn.au]  

Sent: Monday, 4 December 2017 5:17 PM 
To: Chambers - Catanzariti VP; AMOD 

Cc: Rachel Liebhaber; Lucy Fisher; jbandara@hmblaw.com.au; dwilkinson@myadvantage.com.au; 
manthony@professionalsaustralia.org.au; Keiran Brown; employmentrelations@nswact.lasa.asn.au; 

'David Reid'; 'Anna-Maria Wade'; 'Andrew McCarthy'; hepworthl@ramsayhealth.com.au; Leigh 

Svendsen; newerair@gmail.com; 'Ruchi Bhatt'; Jenna Field; katrina@kmir.com.au 
Subject: FWC Matter No. 2016/31 - 4 Year Review of the Health Professionals and Support Services 

Award 2010 

 
The Fair Work Commission 
ATTN: The Associate to His Honour Vice President Catanzariti 
Vice President Catanzariti’s Chambers 
 
Dear Associate, 
 

RE: 4 Year Review of the Health Professionals and Support Services Award 2010 

FWC Matter No. 2016/31 
 

Please find below, subject to the views of the Full Bench, a draft proposed programme 
relating to the hearing of  the Health Professionals and Support Services Award 2010 (HPSS 
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Award) which is currently scheduled from 11 to 14 December 2017 inclusive, or 11 to 13 
December 2017 inclusive if only three days are required.  
 
 

Day  Time  Witnesses  

Monday  
11 December 

Morning  Opening statements 

Afternoon   Alex Leszczynski (HSU)  

Dr Melanie Hayes (DHAA)  

Dr Carol Tran (DHAA)  

Tuesday  
12 December  

Morning  Dr Neil Hewson (ADA) 

Eithne Mary Irving (ADA) 

Afternoon Emma Jane McKenny (ADA)  

Matthew Fisher (CAA) 

Wednesday 
13 December  

  

  

 

 
Given the draft programme above, Aged Care Employers now estimates that the hearing 
should be completed in 2 days. 
 
Accordingly, Aged Care Employers respectfully requests that the 4th day of the hearing of 
the HPSS Award on 14 December 2017 be vacated and that the hearing be re-listed as 
follows: 
 

 11 to 13 December 2017 inclusive, or 11 to 12 December 2017 inclusive if only two 
days are required 

 
Aged Care Employers has had discussions with some other parties and understands that 
there would be support from some other parties to vacate the 4th day of the hearing (and 
possibly also the 3rd day). 
 
Further to this, Aged Care Employers believes there may be merit in convening a telephone 
conference to finalise the number of days for the hearing, if it is possible to do so within say 
the next 2 to 3 days. 
 
Thank you in advance for considering this request. 
 

 
Kind regards, 
 
Mark Helm 
Manager, Employment Relations 
Leading Age Services Australia Ltd  
p     02 9212 6922             f      02 9212 3488  
e     markh@lasa.asn.au 
w    www.lasa.asn.au    
 
Level 8, 418A Elizabeth Street, Surry Hills NSW 2010 
PO Box 7, Strawberry Hills NSW 2012  

mailto:jenna.field@nswact.lasa.asn.au
www.lasa.asn.au

